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How to Reach OUST

How to Reach
the

EPA Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST)

Washington Headquarters

Main TelephoneNumber: ............................ (703) 603-9900
Fax Number: ...... ... ittt (703) 603-9163
Internet Addresses:

OUSTHomePage ................... http://www.epa.gov/OUST

OUST Staff Member ....... last name.first name@epamail.epa.gov
Addresses:

Mailing Address: Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Mail Code: 5401G

401 M Street, S.W.

Washington, DC 20460

Sireet Address: (For visitors and deliveries only)
Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Crystal Gateway 1, 13th Floor
1235 Jefferson Davis Highway
Arlington, VA 22202




Section 1
OUST Headquarters Organization and Staff

OUST Director (Acting), JoshBaylson ..................... ... ... (703)
Secretary, Cheryl Johnson . ...... ..ottt
-\ 1S5 4 Y- o3 + T £ " OO
Barrows, JUAY . . . oo ci e et
JNF=ANF 1111020 T R
Rutherford, Debbie . ....coiiiiiiiii ittt iiiaaanans e

Policy and Standards Division

603-9900
603-7161
603-7139
603-7142
603-7166
603-7171

Director (Acting), John Heffelfinger .................. ... ... ... ...coa... 603-9900
Secretary, Barbara Telesford .......... ... ... it 603-7173
Barolo, Mark .. ....c.cviimiiie ittt eeeenecveacans 603-7141
Faggart, Bill .. ... oioniii e 603-7151
Flaherty, Peggy .« oo oo v et i et 603-7152
Greenfield, BOD . ...ttt et e e it e 603-7154
Hammett, Dave . ...oviitiiiii e ettt it iie it eienaennaransaeeennn 603-7155
Hebenstreit, MAria .. ovveer oo eeenee o eeeaenetinsononanenenencananas 603-7156
Lienesch, Bill ..ottt it ettt e i e 603-7162
Miller,Paul ................... £t et e '603-7165
Partker,Jerry .. ... ..ocvinn. P 603-7167
Wiley, David .. ...t i e 603-7178
Haseltine, Amy (IPA to California) .................ciiiiiennn. (714)360-0385

Implementation Division

Director (Acting), DanaTulis .......... ... .. ... ... ... it (703)603-9900
Secretary, Cheryl VanHorn ...........ciiiiiiiniiniiiiieinnnnn, 603-7176
Wl ADCISOM & vttt ittt ittt eeeeee e aaaeeeetaesanannannnnanans 603-7137
ANOId, Betly .. ov ettt it 603-7138
Becker, Kale . oottt ittt e et ettt 603-7144
Bijou, Lela . .oou it i 603-7145
Clark, ShOMEE . & v vt ittt ittt et e e e et et 603-7147
DePont,Lynn ...........oovnan... e 603-7148
BVanS, JaY . oot i i i e ittt 603-7149
Foskett, Bill . ..ottt ittt et et 603-7153
Hitzig, ROD . . oottt ie e e . 60327158




Section 1
OUST Headquarters Organization and Staff

Howenstine, Barbara ... ....................ocooeeeeee oo (703) 603-7159
McNeely, Steve ............ Y 603-7164
Riley, Connie ............. e e 603-7168
ROZErS, Peg o 603-7169
Shelton, Lillian . ...... .. .. i i ., e 603-7172
White, Hal .. ... 603-7177
EPA Publications in Support of......
Good Tank Management

Don’t Wait Until 1998: Spill, Overfill, And Corrosion Protection For Underground

Storage Tanks. Information to help owners and operators of USTs meet the 1998 deadline

for compliance with requirements to upgrade;, replace, or close USTs installed before
'December 1988. [16 pages]

Musts For USTs: A Summary Of The Federal Regulations For Underground Storage
Tank Systems. Clearly summarizes federal UST requirements for installation, release
detection, spill, overfill, and corrosion protection, corrective action, closure, reporting and
recordkeeping. [40 pages]

Straight Talk On Tanks: Leak Detection Methods For Petroleum Underground Storage
Tanks. Explains federal regulatory requirements for leak detection and briefly describes
allowable leak detection methods. [16 pages]

Dollars And Sense: Financial Responsibility Requirements For Underground Storage
Tanks. Clearly summarizes the financial responsibility required of UST owners and
operators by federal UST regulations. [16 pages]

Copies available free or electronically on CLU-IN; call EPA’s RCRA/Superfund Hotline,
Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. EST. The toll-free number is 800-424-9346.
[Washington, D.C., area, call (703)412-9810; TDD is 800-553-7672]




OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Section 2

Aboveground Tanks

Administrative Services
Computer Operations/
Support/Training
Financial Management

Personnel Liaison
Records Management
Secretarial Support

Applicability, Definitions,
Notification

Audits

Banking and Lending

Brownfields Initiative

Budget

Certification Programs
Closure Regulations
CLU-IN

Communications and Outreach
Bi-weekly Activities Report
CLU-IN
Distribution/NCEPI
Internet

LUSTLine Liaison
OSWER Lijaison
QUST Directives

Irv Auerbach
Judy Barrows

Lela Bijou
Connie Riley
Lynn DePont
Betty Arnold
Shonee Clark
Cheryl Johnson

Bill Lienesch

Bill Lienesch

~ Sammy Ng

Mark Barolo
Sammy Ng

Josh Baylson
" Judy Barrows

Will Anderson
Hal White
Hal White

Debbie Rutherford
Barbara Howenstine
Hal White

Barbara Howenstine
Hal White

Lela Bijou

Kate Becker

Debbie Rutherford
Shonee Clark

603-7139

603-7142

603-7145
603-7168
603-7148
603-7138
603-7147
603-7161

603-7162

603-7162

603-7166
603-7141

603-7166

603-9900
603-7142

603-7137

603-7177

603-7177

603-7171
603-7159
603-7177
603-7159
603-7177
603-7145
603-7144
603-7171
603-7147




Section 2
OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Communications and Outreach (continued)

OUST Docket Shonee Clark (703) 603-7147
OUST Program Directory Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
Press Liaison Debbie Rutherford 603-7171
Printing Services Debbie Rutherford 603-7171
Publication Inquiries Jay Evans 603-7149
RCRA Hotline Liaison Shonee Clark 603-7147
Underground Tank Technology '

Update (UTTU) Liaison Paul Miller 603-7165
UST/LUST Compendium Shonee Clark 603-7147
Videos Debbie Rutherford 603-7171

Compliance and Enforcement Irv Auerbach 603-7139
Certification Programs Will Anderson 603-7137
Enforcement Policy Irv Auerbach 603-7139

Jerry Parker 603-7167
Federal Facilities Steve McNeely 603-7164
Field Citations Jerry Parker 603-7167
1998 Compliance Irv Auerbach 603-7139
OECA Liaison Irv Auerbach 603-7139
Penalty Policy/Enforcement

Procedures Irv Auerbach 603-7139

Contracts Management Judy Barrows 603-7142

Lynn DePont 603-7148
Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.

(RCRA Hotline) Shonee Clark 603-7147
Enviro-Management Research (EMR) Lynn DePont 603-7148
ICF (Implementation Support) Lynn DePont 603-7148
Labat-Anderson, Inc. (Docket) Shonee Clark 603-7147
National Center for Environmental

Publications and Information

(NCEPD Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
Small Purchases Connie Riley 603-7168

Corrective Action Dana Tulis 603-9900

Hal White 603-7177
American Society for Testing

and Materials (ASTM) Liaison David Wiley 603-7178
Corrective Action Regulatory Questions Hal White 603-7177
Cost Containment Bill Foskett 603-7153
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Section 2
OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Corrective Action (continued)

6

Demonstration Projects Bill Foskett (703) 603-7153
Expedited Site Assessment Rob Hitzig 603-7158
Evaluating Alternative Cleanup |
Technologies Guidance Hal White 603-7177 [
Free Product Removal i
Guidance Hal White 603-7177 !
Groundwater/Soil Standards Hal White 603-7177 |
Investigation/Confirmation of Release  Hal White 603-7177 I
MTBE John Heffelfinger 603-7157 %
Rob Hitzig 603-7158 i
Natural Attenuation Hal White 603-7177
Dana Tulis 603-9900
Pay-for-Performance Bill Foskett 603-7153
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) (see page 10) :
State Technology Exchange I
Workshops (STEW) Peg Rogers 603-7169 |
TANK RACER Software Steve McNeely 603-7164 |
Technology Innovation Office (T10) , {
Liaison Steve McNeely 603-7164 |
University of Wisconsin }
Liaison Paul Miller 603-7165 |
Data Management Systems %
UST-Access Will Anderson 603-7137 I ‘
Bill Faggart 603-7151 |
Paul Miller 603-7165
LUST Trust Fund Activity Reports Connie Riley 603-7168
Tank Numbers and Strategic ;
Targets and Results System
(STARS) Data Connie Riley 603-7168 %
Desk Officers
Region 1 Peggy Flaherty 603-7152
Region 2 Steve McNeely 603-7164
Region 3 Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
Region 4 Mark Barolo 603-7141
Region 5 Peg Rogers 603-7169 ;
Region 6 Rob Hitzig 603-7158 i
Region 7 Paul Miller 603-7165 ’
Region 8 Hal White 603-7177 |




Section 2
OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Desk Officers (continued)

Region 9 Will Anderson (703) 603-7137
Region 10 Jerry Parker 603-7167
Team Advisor Judy Barrows 603-7142
Directives (OSWER) Shonee Clark 603-7147
Docket | Shonee Clark 603-7147

Enforcement (see Compliance and Enforcement)

Environmental Justice Sammy Ng 603-7166
Exhibits Debbie Rutherford 603-7171
Financial Responsibility Mark Barolo 603-7141
Sammy Ng 603-7166
Freedom of Information Act " Betty Arnold 603-7138
Grants Management Judy Barrows 603-7142
Shonee Clark 603-7147
Assoc. of State and Territorial
Solid Waste Management
Officials (ASTSWMO) Shonee Clark 603-7147
National Assoc. of Minority
Contractors Shonee Clark 603-7147
New England Interstate Water
Pollution Control Comm.
(NEIWPCC) Shonee Clark 603-7147
Senior Environmental
Employee Program (SEEP) Betty Amold 603-7138
UST Grant Guidance/LUST
Cooperative Agreement Guidance  Irv Auerbach 603-7139
University of Wisconsin
orTro) . Paul Miller 603-7165
Hazardous Substances/Waste John Heffelfinger 603-7157
Health and Safety | Peg Rogers 603-7169




Section 2
OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Hotline (area code as noted)

RCRA Hotline (800) 424-9346
Callers in District of Columbia area (703) 412-9810
TDD (800) 553-7672
OUST Liaison to Hotline Shonee Clark (703) 603-7147
Indian Lands Bill Lienesch (703) 603-7162
Paul Miller 603-7165
Insurance Sammy Ng 603-7166
Leak Detection (see also, Corrective Action) David Wiley 603-7178
Corrosion Protection Paul Miller 603-7165
Leak Detection Evaluation |
Work Group David Wiley 603-7178 '
Leak Detection Methods/ E
Technologies Bill Faggart 603-7151 '
Lender Liability John Heffelfinger 603-7157
Rob Hitzig 603-7158
LUST Trust Fund Judy Barrows - 603-7142
Allocation and Funds Judy Barrows 603-7142
Lynn DePont 603-7148 .
Cost Recovery John Heffelfinger 603-7157 ’
Activity Reports Connie Riley 603-7168 ?
Policy and Guidance John Heffelfinger 603-7157 ‘
Mailing Lists Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
MTBE John Heffelfinger " 603-7157
Rob Hitzig 603-7158
National Conference (UST/LUST) Peggy Flaherty 603-7152
1998 Compliance Irv Auerbach 603-7139
OUST Update Debbie Rutherford 603-7171

Outreach (see Communications and Outreach)




~Section 2
OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Personnel Liaison Betty Amold. (703) 603-7138

Policy Issues John Heffelfinger 603-7157
Private Sector Initiative Irv Auerbach 603-7139
Alice Standard (ASTM) Sammy Ng 603-7166
Banking Mark Barolo 603-7141
Insurance Sammy Ng 603-7166
Real Estate Peggy Flaherty 603-7152
Real Estate Sammy Ng 603-7166
Peggy Flaherty 603-7152
Regional Pregram Managers
Meetings (Agenda) Debbie Rutherford 603-7171
Regional Strategic Overviews Josh Baylson 603-9900
Dana Tulis 603-9900
Regulation Applicability,
Definitions, Notification Bill Lienesch 603-7162

Releases (see Leak Detection, Corrective Action)

Research (EPA Office of Research and Development [ORD])
(area codes vary as noted)

OUST Liaison to ORD David Wiley (703) 603-7178
Robert S. Kerr Environmental :

Research Laboratory

Ada, OK Steve Schmelling (405) 436-8540
National Exposure Research Jane Denne (702) 798-2655

Laboratory (NERL) Charlita Rosal (702) 798-2179

Las Vegas, NV Katrina Varner (702) 798-2645
National Risk Management Research

Laboratory

Cincinnati, OH Fran Kremer (513) 569-7346

Edison, NJ Tony Tafuri (908) 321-6604




Section 2

OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
Partnership-in-RBCA Implementation
(PIRD)
Policy
Training
Implementation Support
Outreach

Standards
American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Liaison
Alice Standard
ES-40
RBCA

State Funds
State Program Approval

Strategic Targets and Results
System (STARS) Data

Tank Numbers and STARS Data
TANK RACER
Tank Technologies
Corrosion Protection
Leak Detection Evaluation
Work Group
Leak Detection Methods
New/Upgraded UST Systems
Technical Policy Compendium

Technology Transfer

Third-Party Service Providers

Bob Greenfield
Dana Tulis
Steve McNeely
Bob Greenfield
Kate Becker

David Wiley
Sammy Ng
David Wiley
Steve McNeely
Bill Lienesch

Jerry Parker

Connie Riley
Connie Riley

Steve McNeely

Paul Miller

David Wiley

- Bill Faggart

David Wiley
Paul Miller

Shonee Clark
Hal White

Trv Auerbach

(703) 603-7154

603-9900
603-7164
603-7154
603-7144

603-7178
603-7166
603-7178
603-7164
603-7162

603-7167

603-7168
603-7168

603-7164

603-7165
603-7178
603-7151
603-7178
603-7165
603-7147
603-7177

603-7139
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Section 2
OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Toxicity Characteristics

Leeching Procedures (TCLP) John Heffelfinger (703) 603-7157
Trade Association Contacts Irv Auerbach | 603-7139
Debbie Rutherford 603-7171

Training ' ' Peg Rogers 603-7169
Tribal Lands Issues Bill Lienesch 603-7162
Upgrading (1998 Compiia.nce) Irv Auerbach 603-7139
Technologies Paul Miller 603-7165
UST-Access Will Anderson 603-7137
Bill Faggart 603-7151

Paul Miller 603-7165

UST Systems (New/Upgraded) Paul Miller 603-7165
Videos Debbie Rutherford 603-7171
Cheryl VanHorn 603-7176

New!
OUST HOME PAGE on INTERNET

Page on the Internet:

http://www.epa.gov/OUST

publications, and announcements.

EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST) now has a Home

Check there for the latest information on UST-related guidelines, events,

fl
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Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 1

Address: U.S.EPA Region 1 !
J.F.K. Federal Building g
Mail Code: HBO
Boston, MA 02203-2211

Fax: (617) 573-9662
UST/LUST Managers
Larry Brill, Chief

Remediation & Restoration I
Telephone: (617) 573-5721

William Torrey, Program Manager
UST/LUST Team
Telephone: (617) 573-9604

State Officers

Connecticut: Jonathan Walker, Compliance Enforcement (617) 573-9602
Maine: Tom Burns, Alternative Water Supplies 573-9663
Massachusetts:  Myra Schwartz, Resource Protection 573-5743
New Hampshire: Susan Hanamoto, State Program Approval 573-5748
Rhode Island: Stuart Gray, Financial Responsibility ' 573-9655
Vermont: Joan Coyle, Corrective Action 573-9667
AndreaBeland  STARS, Training, Outreach ' 573-9604
Tanya Nunn Regional Counsel 565-3439
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Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 2

Address: U.S.EPA Region 2
Water Compliance Branch
Mail Code: 2DECA/WCB
290 Broadway
New York, NY 10007-1866

Fax: (212) 637-3901
UST/LUSTManagers
Patrick Durack, Chief
Water Compliance Branch
Telephone: (212)637-3767
John Kushwara, Chief,

Groundwater Compliance Section
Telephone: (212)637-4232

State Officers

New Jersey: Derval Thomas, Corrective Action Streamlining (212) 637-4236
New York: David Bernstein, Inspection, Enforcement 637-3352
Puerto Rico: Ben Singh, State Program Approval 637-4237
Virgin Islands:  Vivian Chin, Federal Facilities, RBCA 637-3351
William Sawyer Regional Council 637-3196
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Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 3

Address: U.S. EPA Region 3
841 Chestnut Building
Mail Code: 3HW60
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Fax: (215) 566-3113
UST/LUST Managers
John Humpbhries, Chief
State Programs Branch

Telephone: (215) 566-3372

Rosemarie Nino, Regionél Program Manager
Telephone: (215) 566-3377

State Officers

Delaware: Karen Bowen (215) 566-3382
District of Columbia: Karen Bowen 566-3382
Maryland: Joanne Cassidy 566-3381
Pennsylvania: Carletta Parlin 566-3380
Virginia: Rosemarie Nino 566-3377
West Virginia: Joanne Cassidy 566-3381

i
|
|
{
|
|
Mercedes Beltran Secretary 566-3373 :
|
|
l
|
I
|

l
[
14 l
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Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 4

Address: . U.S. EPA Region 4

Atlanta Federal Center

100 Alabama Street, S W.

Atlanta, GA 30303
Fax: (404) 562-9439
UST/LUST Managers

Mary Kay Lynch, Chief

Groundwater Protection Branch

Telephone: (404) 562-9424

John Mason, UST Regional Program Manager

Telephone: (404) 562-9441
State Officers
Alabama: Mallory Miller, Enforcement, Indian Lands _
Florida: Jon Isbell, Enforcement
Georgia: Mike Hollinger, Enforcement
Kentucky: Winston Smith, Corrective Action
Mississippi: Tamikio Bohler, Financial Responsibility
North Carolina:  John Mason, RPM

South Carolina:

Tennessee:

David Ariail
Gloria Love

Kevin Smith

Maryann Gerber, LUST Trust Fund
Steve Burton, Chemical Tanks

Corrective Action, Enforcement
Grants

Regional Counsel

(404) 562-9482
562-9465
562-9469
562-9467
562-9470
562-9441
562-9462
562-9466

562-9464
562-9468

562-9424
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Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 5

Address: U.S. EPA Region 5
77 W. Jackson Boulevard
Mail Code: DRU-7J
Chicago, IL.  60604-3590

Fax: (312) 353-3159

UST/LUST Managers
Willie Harris, Chief
Program Management Branch, RCRA
Telephone: (312) 353-2306

Andrew Tschampa, UST Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (312) 886-6136

State Officers

Ilinois:
Indiana:
Michigan:
Minnesota:
Ohio:
Wisconsin:

Gilberto Alvarez
Louis Sass

Vera Conwell
Arturo Cisneros
Phyllis Jordan

Thomas Kenney

Ann Wentz
Sandy Lynch
Yves Reme
Delores Sieja
Arturo Cisneros
George Halloran

Corrective Action
Enforcement Coordinator
Grants, Administration
Indian Lands

Secretary

Regional Counsel

886-0430
886-0429
353-4889
886-6038
886-7447
886-6636

886-6143
886-2871
886-6142
886-7447
886-8095

886-0708




Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 6

Address: U.S.EPA Region 6
First Interstate Bank Tower at Fountain Place
1445 Ross Avenue
Mail Code: 6PD-U
Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Fax: (214) 665-7263 (or -2164)

UST/LUST Managers
Willie Kelley, Chief
Underground Storage Tanks/ Solid Waste Section
Telephone: (214) 665-6760

Team Leaders/RPM Rotate Quarterly

State Officers

Arkansas: Lynn Dail
Louisiana: Lynn Dail
New Mexico: Gary Fisher
Oklahoma: Tim Fryer
Texas: John Cernero
Audray Lincoln

Sandra Henderson

Jim Duck

Automated Attendant

Cheryl Boyd Enforcement ORC

(214) 665-2234
665-2234
665-8048
665-6777
665-2233

665-2239
665-6760
357-0968
665-6760

665-2161
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Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 7

Address: U.S.EPA Region 7
Air, RCRA, and Toxics Division

726 Minnesota Avenue

Kansas City, KS 66101
Fax: (913) 551-7947
UST/LUST Managers

William Pedicino, Chief

Geology and Underground Tank Support Branch
Telephone: (913) 551-7629

Lee Daniels, UST/LUST Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (913)551-7651

State Officers

Iowa: Lee Daniels (Interim)
Kansas: Bjorn Brinkman
Missouri: Jim Clemenson
Nebraska: Armando Aparicio

Ed Wakeland STARS, Indian Lands (AARP Employee)

Bob Richards Regional Counsel

(913) 551-7651
551-7761
551-7218
551-7548

551-7806

551-7502
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Section3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 8

Address: EPA Region 8
999 18th Street, Suite 500
Mail Code: 8P2-W-GW
Denver, CO 80202-2466

Fax: (303) 312-7084
UST/LUST Managers
Stephen S. Tuber, Director
Water Program

Telephone: (303)312-6260

David Hogle, UST Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (303)312-6137

State Officers

Colorado: Sandy Stavnes, RBCA

Montana: Kristine Knutson

North Dakota: James Rakers

South Dakota: Sandy Stavnes, RBCA

Utah: Suzanne Stevenson,
Financial Responsibility

Wyoming: Joanne Taylor, State Funds,
Semi-annual Report

Suzanne Stevenson Enforcement Coordinator

Teri Bahrych Indian Lands, Leak Detection

Bob Near Indian Lands (AARP Employee)

Thomas Speicher Regional Counsel

(303) 312-6117

(406) 441-1130, ext. 225

(303) 312-6619
312-6117

312-6122
312-6152
312-6122
312-6788
312-6278

312-6890
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Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 9
Address: EPA Region 9
75 Hawthorne Street
10th Floor, H-W-4
San Francisco, CA 94105-3901

Fax: (415)744-1044
UST/LUST Managers

Julie Anderson, Director

Waste Management Division
Telephone: (415)744-2419

~ Lester Kaufman, Director
Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Region 9
Telephone (415)744-2079

State Officers

Arizona: Jennifer Bravinder, SPA 415) 744-2077
California: Martin Rodriquez, Financijal Responsibility 744-2076
Hawaii: ‘ Russ Beckwith, Leak Detection, 1998 744-2075
Nevada: Jennifer Bravinder ‘ 744-2077

Functional Leads

Mary Keil Enforcement 744-2080
Walter Guggenheimer Indian Lands (LUST) 744-2094
Teresa Osorio Administrative Assistant 744-2035
LaDonna Thomas Environmental Protection Assistant, STARS 744-2082
Matt Small Hydrogeologist, Corrective Action, RBCA, RNA, ASC 744-2078
Chris Propkop Hydrogeologist, Indian Lands 744-2104
Kandice Bellamy Enforcement 744-2091
John Thayer Indian Lands (Database) 744-2094

Tracy Foster, Co-op 744-2093
Barbara Ettlinger, Regional Counsel (Enforcement) 744-1383
Arthur Haubenstock, Regional Counsel (Enforcement and SPA) 744-1355
Karen Golberg, Regional Counsel (SPA) 744-1382




Section 3
EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 10

Address: EPA Region 10
1200 Sixth Avenue
Mail Code: WD-133
Seattle, WA 98101

Fax: (206) 553-1280

UST/LUST Manager
Lauris Davies, Manager
Groundwater Protection Unit, and

Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (206)553-2857

Staff:
Todd Bender Enforcement (206) 553-0344
Katie Holt Oregon State Coordinator, Indian Lands,

Database 553-2580
Geoff Keeler Indian Compliance Officer ' 553-1089
Harold Scott Alaska State Coordinator, Indian Lands,

LUST/RBCA 553-1587
Pamela Harris Idaho State Coordinator 553-6649
Operations Offices:
Alaska: Jackie Poston ‘ (907) 271-5083
Idaho: Ellen Van Duzee (208) 334-.9507
Washington: Robert Cutler (206) 753-9543
Deborah Hilsman Regional Counsel . (206) 553-1810
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Section 4
Regional and State UST/LUST Program Contacts

William Torrey

U.S. EPA, Region 1
JFK Federal Building
Mail Code: HBO
Boston, MA 02203-2211
Phone: (617)573-9604
Fax: (617)573-9662

John Kushwara

U.S. EPA, Region 2

Water Compliance Br.

290 Broadway

Code: 2DECA-WCB

New York, NY 10007-
1866

Phone: (212)637-4232

Fax: (212)637-3901

EPA Regional UST Program Managers

Rosemarie Nino

U.S. EPA, Region 3
841 Chestnut Building
Mail Code: 3HWG0
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Phone: (215)566-3377
Fax: (215)566-3113

John Mason

U.S. EPA, Region 4
Atlanta Federal Center
100 Alabama St., S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone:(404)562-9424
Fax: (404)562-9439

Andrew Tschampa

U.S. EPA, Region 5

77 W. Jackson Bivd.
Mail Code: DRU-7J
Chicago, IL. 60604-3520
Phone:(312)886-6136
Fax: (312)353-3159

Willie Kelley

U.S. EPA, Region 6
First Interst.Bank Tower
1445 Ross Ave.,Ste1200
Mail Code: 6PD-U
Dallas, TX 75202-2733
Phone:(214)665-6760
Fax: (214)665-7263

Lee Daniels

. U.S. EPA, Region 7

ART/GUTS

726 Minnesota Ave.
Kansas City, KS 66101
Phone: (913)551-7651

' Fax: (913)551-7947

David Hogle

U.S. EPA, Region 8
999 18th St., Suite 500
Mail Code: 8P2-W-GW
Denver, CO 80202-2466
Phone: (303)312-6137
Fax: (303)312-7084

Lester Kaufman
U.S. EPA, Region 9
75 Hawthorne Street
10th Floor
Mail Code: H-W-4
San Francisco, CA
94105
Phone:(415)744-2079
Fax: (415)744-1044 -

Lauris Davies

U.S. EPA, Region 10
1200 Sixth Avenue
Mail Code: WD-133
Seatile, WA 98101
Phone:(206)553-2857
Fax:(206)553-1280
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Alabama

Alabama Dept. of Environmental
Management

Groundwater Section/Water Div.

1751 Congressman W.L.
Dickinson Dr.

Montgomery, AL 36130

Phone:(334)271-7986

Fax: (334)271-7950

Alaska

Alaska Dept. of Environmental
Conservation

410 Willoughby Ave.

Juneau, AK 99801-1795

Phone:(907)465-5203

Fax: (907)465-5218

Arkansas

Arkansas Dept. of Pollution
Control & Ecology

Regulated Storage Tanks

P.O. Box 8913

8101 Interstate 30,Bldg D

Little Rock, AR 72219-8913

Phone:(501)682-0744

Fax:(501)682-0880

Arizona

Arizona Dept. of Environmental
Quality

3033 North Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85012

Phone:(602)207-4324

Fax:(602)207-4346

California

California State Water Resources
Control Board

Div. of Clean Water Programs

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Phone: (916)227-4313

Fax: (916)227-4349

(Street address: 2014 T Street, Suite 130,
ZIP: 95814)

Colorado

Colorado State Oil inspection
1515 Arapahoe St.

Tower 3, Suite 600

Denver, CO 802022117
Phone: (303)620-4300

Fax: (303)620-4028

Connecticut

Connecticut Dept. of
Environmental Protection

Waste Management Bureau

State Office Bidg.

79 Elm Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Phone:(203)424-3374

Fax: (203)424-4057

Delaware

Delaware Dept. of Natural
Resources & Environmental
Control

UST Branch

715 Grantham Lane

New Castle, DE 19720-4801

Phone:(302)323-4588

Fax:(302)323-4561

District of Columbia

DC Environmental Regulatory
Administration

Pesticides, Hazardous Waste &
UST Division

2100 Martin Luther King Ave.,SE

Suite 203

Washington, DC 20020

Phone: (202)645-6080

Fax: (202)645-6622

Florida

Florida Dept. of Environmental
Regulation

Tank Section

Twin Towers Office Bldg.

Room 403

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Phone:(904)488-3935

Fax:(904)922-4939

Georgia

Georgia Dept. of Natural
Resources

UST Management Program

4244 International Parkway

Suite 100

Atlanta, GA 30354

Phone:(404)362-2687

Fax:(404)362-2654

Hawaii

Hawaii Dept. of Health

Solid and Hazardous Waste Br.
919 Ala Moana Bivd.

Suite 212

Honolulu, Hi 96814
Phone:(808)586-4226
Fax:(808)586-7509

Idaho

ldaho Div. of Environmental
Quality

1410 North Hilton

Boise,. ID 83706

Phone:(208)373-0502

Fax:(208)373-0576

Hlinois
UST CONTACT:
lllinois Office of State Fire
Marshal
Div. of Petroleum & Chemical
Safety
1035 Stephenson Dr.
Springfield, IL 62703
Phone:(217)785-5878
Fax:(217)782-1062
LUST ConTACT:
lllinois EPA, Bureau of Land
Div. of Remediation Mgmt.
LUST Section
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL  62794-9276
Phone:(217)782-6760
Fax:(217)524-4193

Key:
UST = Underground Storage Tank
LUST = Leaking UST
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Indiana

Indiana Dept. of Environmental
Mgmt.

Office of Environmental
Response

100 N. Senate Ave.-IGCN-#1255

Indianapolis, IN 46206

UST Phone:(317)308-3060

LUST Phone:(317)308-3090

Fax:(317)233-0909

lowa

lowa Dept. of Natural Resources
UST Section

Wallace State Office Bldg.

800 East Grand

Des Moines, 1A 50319
Phone:(515)281-8135
Fax:(515)281-7212

Kansas

Kansas Dept. of Health &
Environment

Bureau of Environmental
Remediation

Storage Tank Section

Forbes Field, Bldg. 740

Topeka, KS 66620

Phone:(913)296-1678

Fax:(913)296-6190

Kentucky

Kentucky Division of Waste
Management

UST Branch

14 Reilly Road

Frankfort, KY 40601

Phone:(502)564-6716

Fax:(502)564-4245

Louisiana

Louisiana Dept. of Environmental
Quality

UST Division

P.O. Box 82178

Baton Rouge, LA 70884-2178

Phone:(504)765-0243

Fax:(504)765-0366 .
(Street Address:7290 Bluebonnet, ZIP:
70810)

Maine

Maine Dept. of Environmental
Protection

Bur. of Remediation & Waste
Management

Ray Bidg., Station #17

Augusta, ME 04333

Phone:(207)287-2651

Fax:(207)287-7826

Maryland

Maryland Dept. of Environment
Waste Management Admin.
Oil Control Program

2500 Broening Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224
Phone:(410)631-3442
Fax:(410)631-3092

Massachusetts
UST CoNTACT:
Massachusetts Dept. of Public
Safety
Underground Storage Tank
Program
One Ashburton Place, Room
1310
Boston, MA 02108
Phone:(617)727-3200
Fax:(617)727-4390
LUST CoNTACT:
Massachusetts Dept. of
Environmental Protection
One Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108
Phone:(617)292-5851
Fax:(617)727-7467

Michigan

Michigan Dept. of Environmental
Quality

UST Division

P.O. Box 30157

Lansing, Ml 48909-7657

Phone:(517)373-8168

Fax:(517)335-2245

Minnesota

Minnesota Pollution Control Agcy
UST/LUST Program

520 Lafayette Road North

St. Paul, MN 55155-3898

UST Phone:(612)297-8608
LUST Phone:(612)297-8574
Fax:(612)297-8676

Mississippi

Mississippi Dept. ofEnviron-
mental Quality

Bureau of Pollution Control

UST Section

P.O. Box 10385

Jackson, MS 39289-0385

Phone:(601)961-5171

Fax:(601)354-6612

Missouri

Missouri Dept. of Natural
Resources

Hazardous Waste Program

Tanks Section

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Phone:(573)751-6822

Fax:(573)562-8922

Montana

Montana Dept. of Environmental
Quality

(If UST, address:

Waste Management Div.

If LUST, address: .

Environmental Remediation Div.)

P.O. Box 200901

Helena, MT 59620-0901

Phone:(406)444-5970

Fax:(406)444-1902

(Street address: 2209 Phoenix Ave.)
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Nebraska

UST CONTACT:
Nebraska State Fire Marshal
Flammable Liquid Storage
246 South 14th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508
Phone:(402)471-9465
Fax:(402)471-3118

LUST CONTACT:

Nebraska Dept. of Environmental

Quality
LUST/ER Section
Box 98922
Lincoln, NE 68509-8922
Phone:(402)471-4230
Fax:(402)471-2909

Nevada

Nevada Dept. of Conservation &
Natural Resources

Div. of Environmental Protection

Capitol Complex

333 W. Nye Lane

Carson City, NV 89710

Phone:(702)687-5872

Fax:(702)687-6396

New Hampshire

New Hampshire Dept. of
Environmental Services

Groundwater Protection Bureau

P.O. Box 95

6 Hazen Drive :

Concord, NH 03302

‘Phone:(603)271-3644

Fax:(603)271-2181

New Jersey

New Jersey Dept. of
Environmental Protection
and Energy

Responsible Party Site
Remediation

401 East State St. (CN-028)

Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Phone:(609)292-8761

Fax:(609)292-5604

New Mexico

New Mexico Environment Dept.
UST Bureau

P.O. Box 26110

Harold Runnels Bidg., Rm N2150
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0968
Phone:(505)827-2932

Fax:(505)827-0310
{Street address: 1190 St. Francis Dr.,
ZIP: 87502)

New York

New York Dept. of Environmental
Conservation

Bulk Storage Section

50 Wolf Road, Rm 340

Albany, NY 12233-3750

Phone:(518)457-4351

Fax:(518)457-4332

North Carolina
North Carolina Pollution Control
Branch

Div of Environmental

Management

Dept. of Environmental Health &
Natural Resources

441 N. Harrington St.

Raleigh, NC 27603

Phone:(919)733-8486

Fax:(919)733-9413

North Dakota

Div. of Waste Management
North Dakota Dept. of Health
UST Program

1200 Missouri Ave.

P.0O. Box 5520

Bismarck, ND 58506-5520
Phone: (701)328-5166
Fax:(701)328-5200

Ohio

Ohio Dept. of Commerce
8895 East Main St.
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
Phone:(614)752-7938
Fax:(614)752-7942

Oklahoma

Oklahoma Corp. Commission
Fuel Storage Div.

Jim Thorpe Bldg.

2101 North Lincoln Blvd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
UST Phone:(405)521-3107
LUST Phone:(405)522-4639
Fax:(405)521-6576

Oregon

Oregon Dept. of Environmental
Quality

UST Program

811 SW Sixth Ave.

9th Floor

Portland, OR 97204

Phone:(503)229-5733

Fax:(503)229-6954

Pennsyivania
UST CONTACT:
Pennsylvania Dept. of
Environmental Protection
Bureau of Water Quality Mgmt.
Storage Tank Program
Rachel Carson State Off. Bldg.

. P.O.Box 8762

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8762
Toll-free UST: 1-800-42TANKS
Phone:(717)772-5599

Fax:(717)772-5598
(Street Address: 400 Market St., 10th
Floor)

LUST Contact:
Pennsylvania Dept. of
Environmental Protection
Bur. of Land Recycling & Waste
Management
Land Recycling & Cleanup Prog.
Storage Tank Cleanup Sec.
Rachel Carson State Off. Bldg.
P.O. Box 8471
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471
Phone:(717)783-7509

Fax:(717)787-0884
(Street Address: 400 Market St.,14th
Floor)
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Rhode Island
Dept. of Environmental
Management
UST/LUST Section
291 Promenade St.
Providence, RI 02908
Phone:(401)277-2234
Fax:(401)521-4230

South Carolina

South Carolina Dept. of Health
and Environmental Control

Groundwater Protection Div.

2600 Bull St.

Columbia, SC 29201

UST Phone:(803)734-5335

LUST Phone:(803)734-5331

Fax:(803)734-4661

South Dakota

South Dakota Dept. of
Environmental and Natural
Resources

UST Program

523 East Capitol

Pierre, SD 57501

Phone:(605)773-3296

Fax:(605)773-6035

Tennessee

Tennessee Dept. of Environment

and Conservation
Division of USTs
4th Floor, L. & C Tower
401 Church St.
Nashville, TN 37243-1541
Phone: (615)532-0945
Fax:(615)532-0938

Texas

Texas Natural Resources
Conservation Commission

Petroleum Storage Tank Div.

MC: 133

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Phone:(512)239-2106

Fax:(512)239-2177
(Street address:12100 Park 35 Circle,
ZIP:78753)

Utah
Utah Dept. of Environmental
Quality

Bur. of Solid & Hazardous Waste
Div. of Environmental Response

and Remediation
UST Branch
P.O. Box 144840
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4840
Phone:(801)536-4100
Fax:(801)359-8853

(Street address: 168 North 1950 West,
1st Floor, ZIP 84116)

Vermont

Dept. of Environmental
Conservation

Hazardous Materials Mgmt.Div.

103 South Main St.

Waterbury, VT 05676

UST Phone:(802)241-3882

LUST Phone:(802)241-3876

Fax:(802)244-5141

Virginia

Virginia Dept. of Environmental
Quality

Underground Storage Tanks

P.O. Box 10009

Richmond, VA 23240

Phone:(804)698-4313

Fax:(804)698-4266

Washington

Washington Dept. of Ecology
Toxics Cleanup Program
P.O. Box 47600

Olympia, WA 98504-7600
Phone:(360)407-7170

Fax: (360)407-7154

West Virginia

West Virginia Div. of
Environmental Protection

Office of Waste Management

UST/LUST Section

1356 Hansford St.

Charleston, WV 25301

Phone:(304)558-6371

Fax:(304)558-2387

Wisconsin
UST CONTACT:
Wisconsin Dept. of Commerce
Environmental & Regulatory
Services Div.
P.O. Box 7969
201 East Washington Ave.
Madison, WI 53707-7969
Phone: (608)266-7874
Fax:(608)267-0592
LUST CoNTACT:
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural
Resources
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, W1 53707-7921
Phone: (608)267-7560
Fax:(608)267-2768

Wyoming

Wyoming Dept. Of Environmental
Quality

Water Quality Division

Herschler Bidg.

4th Fioor West

122 West 25th St.

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone:(307)777-7096

Fax:(307)777-5973

U.S. Territories

American Samoa

American Samoa Environmental
Protection Agency

Office of the Governor

American Samoa Government

ATTN: UST/LUST Program

Pago Pago, AS 96799

Phone:011-684-633-2304

Fax: 011-684-633-5801
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Northern Mariana Islands

Div. of Environmental Quality

Commonwealth of Northern
Mariana Islands

P.O. Box 1304

3rd Floor, Morgens Bidg.

San Jose

" Saipan, MP 96950

Phone:011-670-234-1011

Fax:011-670-234-1003

Guam

Guam Environmental Protection

Agency
IT&E
Harmon Plaza
Complex Unit D-107
130 Rojas St.
Harmon, GU 96911
Phone: 011-671-646-8863
Fax:011-671-646-9402

Puerto Rico

Environmental Quality Board
P.O. Box 11488
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Santurce, PR 00910
Phone:(787)767-8109
Fax:(787)767-1962

Virgin Islands

Div. of Environmental Protection

Dept. of Planning and Natural
Resources

396-1 Foster Plaza

Annas Retreat

Charlotte Amalie

St. Thomas, VI 00802

Phone:(809)774-3320

Fax:(809)775-5706

Over 400,000
underground storage
tanks in the United States
have been upgraded or
replaced to meet higher

technical standards since
1988.

Upgrade, close, or
replace an aging
underground storage
tank and get a bonus....

PEACE OF MIND.

» 50% of the U.S.
population uses
groundwater as a
source of drinking
water.

» EPA estimates that
over half of UST leaks
and spills reach
groundwater.
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